
CONSOLE CONNECTION: CONTROLLER CONNECTION METHOD (PS4/PS5, XBOX ONE/SERIES, SWITCH)

PS4TM DUALSHOCK 4TM CONNECTION GUIDE*
1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the PS4TM controller via the headset socket.
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.
3. With the PS4TM turned on, go to the main menu (or locate the main menu screen). Press and hold the 

PS button on the PS4TM controller until the quick menu appears on screen. 
4. In this menu select [Adjust sound and devices].
5. Then select [Output to Headphones].
6. Change the setting from [Chat Only] to [All Audio].
7. Make sure the volume in the previous menu is set to the maximum.

1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the PS5TM Dual sense controller via the headset socket.
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.
3. Press the PlayStationTM button once to bring up the control center. 
4. Select [Sound] > [Output Device] > [Headset (controller)].
5. Ensure that [Output to Headphones] is correctly set to [All Audio].
6. You can check this by going to [Settings] > [Sound] > [Audio Output] > [Output to headphones] > [All 

Audio].

PS5TM DUALSENSETM CONNECTION GUIDE*

1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the XboxTM controller via the headset socket.**
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.
3. The XboxTM will automatically recognize the connection and pass through to the product. 
4. To increase volume, press the guide button, navigate to the speaker icon and increase the 

headset volume setting.

XBOX ONETM /SERIESTM CONTROLLER GUIDE*

1. Connect the B1 cable to the bottom of the SwitchTM via the headphone socket.***
2. Connect the other end of the B1 cable to the chair via the green input port.

SWITCHTM CONNECTION GUIDE
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* For headset and chat compatibility, you will need to place a CTIA compliant headset into the headphone socket of the X Rocker control panel. Please check with your device manufacturer to ensure that you have a CTIA 
compliant headset. If you use an OMTP compliant headset, then you may experience issues with chat and audio functionality.
** You may need an Xbox OneTM headset adapter if a headset socket is not available on your controller. These are available separately through any gaming retailer.
*** Voice-Chat compatibility for SwitchTM may rely on a third-party mobile phone app rather than direct console connection fro certain games, please check the game developer’s information if you encounter any 
compatibility issues.

2.1 BLUETOOTH WITH VIBRATION AND SYNC LED - EN
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Missing parts?
Contact X Rocker Support:

WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

USER MANUAL ICONS
1. Power On/Off Press to toggle chair on/off 7. USB Used to charge devices such as mobile phones. (5V/1A Output)

2. Vibration Rotate dial to adjust intensity of vibration 8. EQ Chose between Movie, Music and Game audio profiles

3. Power Input Plug your power supply into this socket 9. Light Short press to change pattern | Double click to change mode | 
Long press to switch light

4. Bass Rotate the dial to adjust the intensity of Bass 
audio 10. Input Plug the 3.5mm cable into here for audio from your TV or your 

controller

5. Volume Rotate this dial to adjust the master volume 11. Output Allows you to connect multiple chairs for audio

6. Mode Use this to switch between wired or Bluetooth 
audio 12. Headset Plug your headphones or gaming headset in here to play 

quietly. Perfect for night-time play.

VIEW LATEST 
INSTRUCTIONS ONLINE:

1

2

3 4

5
6

7
10 11 12

8 9

*For chat support, please use PS4 or Xbox One controller connection method to enable pass through.



CONNECT TO TV (WIRED)

1. Connect the B1 cable to X Rocker control panel INPUT socket. 
2. Connect other end of the B1 3.5mm end into the headphone socket of your television.*
3. Once connected to your TV, increase volume to 50% of the maximum for the best sound level.** 

*If your TV does not feature a headphone socket then you may need to purchase an additional TOSlink 
adapter to get connected directly to a console for audio. 
**Depending on your TV, you may need to increase the headphone volume separately in the TV sound 
settings. 
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BLUETOOTH CONNECTION

1. Using the mode button, Switch the X Rocker Control panel to Bluetooth.
2. On the audio output device, go into the Bluetooth settings, turn Bluetooth on if it is not on 

already, and search for Gaming Chair. Upon finding this, select the Gaming Chair option. If 
a password  is required, the four digit code will be ‘0000’

BLUETOOTH
Now discoverable as “iPhone”.

XROCKER

MODE

• Make sure the power cable is connected correctly.
• Make sure that the power source is working correctly.
• With the chair turned to the ON position, give the power cable a slight wiggle in the port. If any light flickers (or not) please contact support at xrockeruk.com/pages/support.

NO POWER GOING TO THE CONTROL PANEL

• Connect a mobile phone to the X Rocker using the phone connection guidelines in the manual to test the chair for sound.
• Confirm that the device/system is correctly configured as per previous connection guide.
• Make sure that you indeed have a headphone socket on your TV. This will typically be marked with a headphone symbol or “H/P OUT”.

NO SOUND

• Please make sure the volume of the source device is at a higher level to strengthen the audio signal.
STEREO SPEAKERS DO NOT PRODUCE SOUND/SOUND IS FAINT

• Please contact X Rocker support at xrockeruk.com/pages/contact-us regarding this issue.
THE CABLES CONNECTED TO MY X ROCKER HAVE BEEN BROKEN ACCIDENTALLY

• You may need to purchase a TOSlink adapter. If you are unsure as to which to purchase, please contact X Rocker support at xrockeruk.com/pages/contact-us regarding this issue.
DON’T HAVE A HEADPHONE SOCKET ON YOUR TV?

TROUBLESHOOTING TIPS

NEED ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE?

CONTACT X ROCKER SUPPORT AT WWW.XROCKERUK.COM 



• To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock or product damage, do not expose the X Rocker power 
supply to rain, moisture, dripping or splashing. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases, 
should be placed near the power supply. If you spill any liquid into the power supply, it can 
cause serious damage. Switch it off at the mains immediately. Withdraw the power supply and 
consult your dealer.

• Always disconnect the power supply from the mains before connecting/disconnecting other 
devices or moving the X Rocker.

• Only use the supplied cables, power supplies and accessories specified by and manufactured 
by X Rocker.

• Avoid extreme degrees of temperature, either hot or cold. Place the unit well away from heat 
sources such as radiators or gas/electric fires.

• Avoid exposure to direct sunlight and other sources of heat.
• Ensure that cables and power supplies are kept in a safe location, out of the reach of children 

to avoid any potential hazards that include; dropping, throwing, tripping over, cutting etc. If 
you encounter any visible notches or cuts in the power supply or other cables, avoid using the 
product and contact X Rocker Support for more assistance.

POWER SUPPLY SAFETY INFORMATION

• For the first time use and installation of your X Rocker product, please ensure that cables and 
power supplies are handled by a adult to ensure safe and correct usage.

• Make sure to unplug the X Rocker Power supply from the mains socket before cleaning.
• Avoid direct contact with liquids. To clean, wipe with a damp cloth. If a spillage occurs, switch 

off the X Rocker and wait for the product to dry before reusing.
• Do not use any type of abrasive pad or abrasive cleaning solutions as these may damage the X 

Rocker surface material.
• Please consult X Rocker Support before unscrewing and disassembling any of the electrical 

components or undertaking any changes to the chair. If any unauthorized modifications or 
repairs are made before consultation, then this will void your warranty.

• To reduce potential trip hazards or entanglement hazards, arrange and secure any cables so 
that people and pets are not likely to trip over or accidentally pull on them as they move around 
or walk through the area.

• Please be careful when rotating and swiveling the X Rocker when in use. Cables and wires 
may be pulled or damaged in the process and cause damage to the X Rocker control panel or 
cabling.

• If any of the cables or electrical equipment become damaged in any way, stop using 
immediately and contact X Rocker for more details on how to replace the component.

• Do not stand on the chair at any time or exceed the 120kg weight limit via other means.
• Do not lean back on the chair or force the chair to the point in which the pedestal would lift off 

the ground as this will potentially cause damage to the product or injury to the user.
• X Rocker armrests are designed for support and comfort during gameplay, please do not stand 

or sit of the arms directly. Do not apply weight to the armrests when leaving the chair to ensure 
long term durability.

• Do not use the X Rocker speakers at high volume for any extended period. To avoid hearing 
damage, use your speaker at a comfortable, moderate volume level. Parents, please monitor 
your child’s usage to avoid long term hearing loss or discomfort.

• When not in use, keep cables and power supplies out of reach of children, please also ensure 
that these are not subject to harsh impacts such as dropping or throwing the components.

• Never place any type of candle or naked flame on or near the X Rocker at any time. While 
X Rocker products are compliant with UK and European fire safety regulations, prolonged 
exposure to naked flames will result in damage to the product and other safety hazards.

HEALTH AND SAFETY INFORMATION

ATTENTION:

NEED ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE?

CONTACT X ROCKER SUPPORT AT WWW.XROCKERUK.COM 

24V       2A



ADDING CUSTOM COLOURS/PATTERNS

Short press on the [+] boxes and select a colour or pattern to add.
To remove the colour or pattern, long press on the button to delete the selection.

Setting: You can set RGB sorting, timing, shake, and change skin.

Need Help?
Contact X Rocker at: www.xrocker.com/pages/support

IMPORTANT: You must keep your original retail receipt as proof of purchase
Please retain for future reference

NEO MOTION™ SYNC CONTROL
Compatible with Android 7 and above / IOS 12.0 and above

DOWNLOAD ON THE 
APP STORE

GET IT ON 
GOOGLE PLAY

LOREM IPSUM DOLOR SIT 

USE OF THE OPTIONAL LED SMART/ NEO MOTION™ SYNC APP

UNABLE TO CONNECT TROUBLESHOOTING

DOWNLOADING THE APP/ GETTING STARTED
1. Download the"LED SMART"APP with your mobile phones by scanning the QR code on user manual 

or search the "LED SMART"APP in iPhone APP store o Google play store.
2. After the APP is downloaded, please ensure that Bluetooth and Location settings are switched on 

for LED Smart.
3. Power on your Neo Motion™ Sync product.
4. Open the LED Smart App, The Neo Motion (Sync) App should automatically be discovered and 

ready to use.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Allow Location settings if not done so already
2. Allow the App to connect to nearby devices
3. On the main screen - press the refresh icon to search for nearby Neo Motion™ Sync devices
4. To control a single device - select the Devices menu and click the icon for the device you want to control
5. To control a group of devices - select 'groups' from the top of the screen
6. On the left side of the screen, click on all devices you want to control together, then select 'Add Device'
7.
8. Click on the group name to enter control for all

1. Please ensure that power is correctly being provided to the Neo Motion™ Sync product
2. Check that location settings and Bluetooth is switched on.
3. If other devices have been used with Neo Motion Sync, the app on that device needs to be closed before another can control the 

LED.
4. If devices do not show in the pairing screen, please refresh the screen by pressing the refresh button.
5. If paired but no light showing - press the power button in the app to switch the lights on.
6. Please ensure App is up to date by checking Google Play or Apple iOS stores.

Mode interface: Use this to choose from over 200 pattern modes. adjust the speed and brightness and store your favourite

Custom interface: Select your favourite colours in sequence and animate your own custom pattern.

Voice Mode: The voice control interface has hundreds of voice control modes to choose from.
These react to sounds that happen near the LED Control box.

Music Mode: To play music, press the Song Library icon and then select the songs you want to hear. The app will discover music that is 
saved on your device*
Once music is playing, press the record icon in the middle of the screen to change the pattern.

(Settings)-Timer Mode:
1. Press [+] To create a new timer.
2.
3. Set the date you would like the instruction to run. 
4.

Colour interface: This interface has controls single colour.
'Ring' uses a colour ring for control, 'Aisle' lets you set RGB values and WHT' controls White LED and brightness.

*Storage permissions must be granted to enable this feature.

Ownership
-

ty software developer and is made available Free/Gratis to the user via the Google Play Store or Apple APP Store. The 

which own the X Rocker brand. The use of the APP is voluntary and the decision to download and use the APP is made 
fully of this knowledge and shall be your own decision to download, install, grant permissions, and use the APP to 
control Neo Motion lighting from X Rocker.

Permissions
The APP requires several permissions from the mobile device to function correctly. These permissions are (but not 
limited to);
Phone, Contacts, Music, Read & Write, BT and Wi-Fi LAN. The user of the APP upon installing the APP and granting the 
Third-Party APP developer and APP access to these permissions, does so in the full knowledge that this in no way forms 
any kind of legal agreement with X Rocker and is a wholly independent relationship between the User and Third-Party 
APP developer.

Performance
X Rocker makes no guarantees to the user using this APP as to the performance of the APP. The APP will require updates 
from the applicable APP Store from time to time in order to maintain functionality. X Rocker makes no guarantees over 
the term or longevity of performance of the APP and its ability to be available for download and control the lighting. 
For this reason, all the items using this APP also come with a manual function on the item to control the Neo Motion.

Warranty
APP control of the item is explicitly excluded from the warranty of the item purchased and should the item not function 
with the APP, this shall not render the item as having a fault or being faulty. The APP is supported by X Rocker only as a 
means of adding additional functionality which is open to the user on a gratis basis to decide to us or not. It is not 
compulsory to use the APP to use the Neo Motion. Returns, refunds or claims made to the manufacturer for failure of 
the APP are not valid and will not be supported by X Rocker.

Data
X Rocker hereby states that it shall not collect, store or use any data whatsoever from any of the Users of the APP, or 
request data about the APP Users from the Third-Party APP Developer.
X Rocker UK is registered at the ICO for all GDPR matters covered by The Data Protection Act 2018. Any permissions 
given to the Third-Party by the User of the APP is done in accordance with the understanding that X Rocker is a wholly 

Rocker is not able to make any claims and/or guarantees on behalf of the Third-Party APP developer and their use of 
any data collected by their APP.

Liabilities and Rights to Claim.
By downloading and using the Third-Party APP to control Neo Motion items, the User hereby agrees that X Rocker shall 
not be liable or responsible in any way whatsoever for a loss of function, service, data, damage, or any other claimed or 
actual defect claimed or caused as a result of using the APP on any type of mobile or electronic device such as mobile, 
tablet and computer. The hereby User agrees that they waive all their rights to hold X Rocker liable for any claims or 
liabilities as a result of the User using the APP.

LED MODE CONTROL

LED CONTROL
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1. Marche/Arrêt Appuyez sur cette touche pour allumer/éteindre le 
fauteuil. 7. USB Utilisé pour charger des appareils tels que les téléphones 

portables. (Sortie 5V/1A)

2. Vibration Tourner la molette pour régler l’intensité de la vibration 8. EQ Permet de choisir entre les profils audio Film, Musique et Jeu.

3. Entrée 
d’alimentation Branchez votre bloc d’alimentation dans cette prise 9. Lumière Appui court pour changer de modèle | Double clic pour 

changer de mode | Appui long pour changer de lumière

4. Basse Tournez la molette pour régler l’intensité des basses. 10. Entrée Branchez ici le câble de 3,5 mm pour l'audio provenant de 
votre téléviseur ou de votre contrôleur.

5. Volume Tournez cette molette pour régler le volume principal 11. Sortie Permet de connecter plusieurs fauteuils pour l’audio

6. Mode Use this to switch between wired or Bluetooth audio 12. Headset Plug your headphones or gaming headset in here to play 
quietly. Perfect for night-time play.

Pièces manquantes ?
Contactez le service 

d’assistance de X Rocker :
WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

USER MANUAL ICONS

VOIR LES DERNIÈRES 
INSTRUCTIONS EN LIGNE :

1

2

3 4

5
6

7
10 11 12

8 9

*Pour l’assistance par chat, veuillez utiliser la méthode de connexion de la manette de la PS4 ou de la Xbox One pour permettre le passage.

CONNEXION À LA CONSOLE : MÉTHODE DE CONNEXION DE LA MANETTE (PS4/PS5, XBOX ONE/SERIES, SWITCH)

GUIDE DE CONNEXION PS4 DUAL SHOCK 4*
1. Connectez le câble B1 à la partie inférieure du contrôleur PS4™ via la prise pour le casque.
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 au fauteuil via le port d’entrée vert.
3. Une fois le contrôleur PS4™ allumé, accédez au menu principal (ou localisez l’écran du menu 

principal). Appuyez sur le bouton PS du contrôleur PS4™ et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu’à ce que le 
menu rapide apparaisse à l’écran.

4. Dans ce menu, sélectionnez [Adjust sound and devices / Ajuster le son et les périphériques].
5. Sélectionnez ensuite [output to headphones / Sortie vers le casque d’écoute].
6. Changez le réglage de [Chat Only / Dialogue seulement] à [All audio / Tout audio]
7. Assurez-vous que le volume dans le menu précédent est réglé au maximum.

1. Connectez le câble B1 au bas de la manette PS5™ Dualsense via la prise pour le casque.
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 au fauteuil via le port d’entrée vert.
3. Appuyez une fois sur le bouton Playstation pour afficher le centre de contrôle 
4. Sélectionnez [Son], [Périphérique de sortie] puis [Casque (contrôleur)]
5. Assurez-vous que [Sortie vers le casque] est correctement réglé sur [Tout l’audio]
6. Vous pouvez le vérifier en allant dans [Paramètres] > [Son] > [Sortie audio] > [Sortie vers casque] > 

[Tous les fichiers audio].

GUIDE DE CONNEXION PS5™ DUALSENSE*

1. Connectez le câble B1 au bas de la manette Xbox via la prise casque****
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 à la chaise via le port d’entrée vert
3. La Xbox reconnaîtra automatiquement la connexion et passera par le X Rocker.  
4. Pour augmenter le volume, appuyez sur le bouton guide, accédez à l’icône du haut-parleur et 

augmentez le réglage du volume du casque.

GUIDE DE LA MANETTE XBOX ONE/SERIES*

1. Connectez le câble B1 en haut du Switch via la prise casque***
2. Connectez l’autre extrémité du câble B1 à la chaise via le port d’entrée vert

GUIDE DE CONNEXION DU COMMUTATEUR

Pour la compatibilité du casque et du chat, vous devrez placer un casque compatible CTIA dans a prise casque du panneau de commande X Rocker. Veuillez vérifier avec votre appareil fabricant pour vous assurer que vous 
disposez d’un casque compatible CTIA. Si vous utilisez un OMTP conforme casque, vous pouvez rencontrer des problèmes avec les fonctionnalités de chate et audio.
Vous aurez peut-être besoin d’un adaptateur de casque Xbox One se une prise casque n’est pas disponible sure votre manette. Ceux-ci sont disponibles séparément auprès de n’importe quel détaillant de jeux.
La compatibilité du chat vocal pour Switch peut reposer sur une application de téléphone mobile tierce plutôt que sur une connexion directe à la console pour certains jeux. Veuillez vérifier les inofmations du développeur du 
jeu si vous en rencontrez problèmes de compatibilité.
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SE CONNECTER AU TÉLÉVISEUR (FILAIRE)

1. Connectez une extrémité du câble B1 aux prises d’entrée (INPUT) sur le panneau de contrôle X Rocker
2. Branchez l’autre extrémité de l’extrémité B1 3,5 mm dans la prise casque de votre téléviseur.*
3. Après avoir réalisé la connexion avec votre téléviseur, augmentez le volume à 50 % du maximum pour 

obtenir le meilleur niveau sonore.**  

*Si votre téléviseur n’est pas équipé d’une prise pour un casque, vous devrez peut-être acheter un 
adaptateur TOSlink supplémentaire pour vous connecter directement à une console pour l’audio. 
**Contactez le service d’assistance technique pour plus de détails.
En fonction de votre téléviseur, vous devrez peut-être augmenter le volume des écouteurs séparément 
dans les paramètres de son du téléviseur.

CONNEXION BLUETOOTH

1. À l’aide du bouton de mode, basculez le panneau de commande X Rocker sur Bluetooth.
1. Sur le périphérique de sortie audio, accédez aux paramètres Bluetooth, activez Bluetooth 

s’il ne l’est pas déjà et recherchez Gaming Chair. Après avoir trouvé cela, sélectionnez 
l’option Chaise de jeu. Si un mot de passe est requis, le code à quatre chiffres sera « 0000 »
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BLUETOOTH
Now discoverable as “iPhone”.

XROCKER

MODE

• Assurez-vous que le câble d’alimentation est correctement connecté.
• Assurez-vous que la source d’alimentation fonctionne correctement.
• Avec le fauteuil tourné vers la position ON, donnez un léger mouvement au câble d’alimentation dans le port. 

Si un voyant scintille (ou non), veuillez contacter l’assistance - www.xrocker.com

PAS DE COURANT ALLANT AU PANNEAU DE COMMANDE

• Connectez un téléphone mobile au X Rocker en suivant les directives de connexion téléphonique du manuel pour tester le son du fauteuil.
• Vérifiez que l’appareil/le système est correctement configuré conformément au guide de connexion précédent.
• Assurez-vous que vous avez bien une prise casque sur votre téléviseur. Cela sera généralement marqué par un symbole de casque ou “H/P OUT”.

PAS DE SON

• Veuillez vous assurer que le volume de l’appareil source est à un niveau plus élevé pour renforcer le signal audio.
LES HAUT-PARLEURS STÉRÉO NE PRODUISENT PAS DE SON/LE SON EST FAIBLE

• Veuillez contacter le support X Rocker (détails ci-dessous) concernant ce problème.
LES CÂBLES CONNECTÉS À MON X ROCKER ONT ÉTÉ CASSÉS ACCIDENTELLEMENT

• Vous devrez peut-être acheter un adaptateur TOSlink. Si vous ne savez pas lequel acheter, veuillez contacter le support X Rocker (détails ci-dessous) concernant ce problème.
VOUS N’AVEZ PAS DE PRISE CASQUE SUR VOTRE TÉLÉVISEUR ?

DES CONSEILS DE DÉPANNAGE

BESOIN D’AIDE SUPPLÉMENTAIRE?

CONTACTEZ L’ASSISTANCE X ROCKER AT WWW.XROCKERUK.COM 
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• Pour réduire le risque d’incendie, d’électrocution ou d’endommagement du produit, n’exposez 
pas l’alimentation X Rocker à la pluie, à l’humidité, aux gouttes ou aux éclaboussures. Aucun 
objet rempli de liquide, tel qu’un vase, ne doit être placé à proximité de l’alimentation 
électrique. Si vous renversez du liquide dans le bloc d’alimentation, cela peut causer de graves 
dommages. Coupez-le immédiatement du secteur. Débranchez l’alimentation électrique et 
consultez votre revendeur.

• Débranchez toujours l’alimentation du secteur avant de connecter/déconnecter d’autres 
appareils ou de déplacer le X Rocker.

• Utilisez uniquement les câbles, blocs d’alimentation et accessoires fournis spécifiés et fabriqués 
par X Rocker.

• Évitez les températures extrêmes, qu’elles soient chaudes ou froides. Placez l’appareil à bonne 
distance des sources de chaleur telles que les radiateurs ou les foyers à gaz/électriques.

• Évitez l’exposition à la lumière directe du soleil et à d’autres sources de chaleur.
• Assurez-vous que les câbles et les blocs d’alimentation sont conservés dans un endroit sûr, 

hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout danger potentiel, notamment ; laisser tomber, 
jeter, trébucher, couper, etc. Si vous rencontrez des encoches ou des coupures visibles dans 
l’alimentation ou d’autres câbles, évitez d’utiliser le produit et contactez le support X Rocker 
pour plus d’assistance.

• Pour la première utilisation et installation de votre produit X Rocker, veuillez vous assurer que 
les câbles et les blocs d’alimentation sont manipulés par un adulte pour garantir une utilisation 
sûre et correcte.

• Assurez-vous de débrancher l’alimentation X Rocker Power de la prise secteur avant de le 
nettoyer.

• Éviter le contact direct avec les liquides. Pour nettoyer, essuyez avec un chiffon humide. En cas 
de déversement, éteignez le X Rocker et attendez que le produit sèche avant de le réutiliser.

• N’utilisez aucun type de tampon abrasif ou de solutions de nettoyage abrasives car ils 
pourraient endommager le matériau de surface du X Rocker.

• Veuillez consulter l’assistance X Rocker avant de dévisser et de démonter l’un des composants 
électriques ou d’entreprendre toute modification du fauteuil. Si des modifications ou des 
réparations non autorisées sont effectuées avant la consultation, cela annulera votre garantie.

• Pour réduire les risques potentiels de trébuchement ou d’enchevêtrement, disposez et fixez tous 
les câbles de manière à ce que les personnes et les animaux domestiques ne risquent pas de 
trébucher dessus ou de tirer accidentellement dessus lorsqu’ils se déplacent ou marchent dans 
la zone.

• Soyez prudent lorsque vous tournez et faites pivoter le X Rocker lors de son utilisation. Les 
câbles et les fils peuvent être tirés ou endommagés au cours du processus et endommager le 
panneau de commande X Rocker ou le câblage.

• Si l’un des câbles ou de l’équipement électrique est endommagé de quelque manière que ce 
soit, arrêtez immédiatement de l’utiliser et contactez X Rocker pour plus de détails sur la façon 

de remplacer le composant.
• Ne montez jamais sur la chaise et ne dépassez pas la limite de poids de 120 kg par d’autres 

moyens.
• Ne vous penchez pas en arrière sur le fauteuil et ne forcez pas le fauteuil au point où le socle se 

soulèverait du sol, car cela pourrait endommager le produit ou blesser l’utilisateur.
• Les accoudoirs X Rocker sont conçus pour le soutien et le confort pendant le jeu, veuillez ne 

pas vous tenir debout ou vous asseoir directement sur les bras. N’appliquez pas de poids sur les 
accoudoirs lorsque vous quittez la chaise pour assurer une durabilité à long terme.

• N’utilisez pas les haut-parleurs X Rocker à un volume élevé pendant une période prolongée. 
Pour éviter tout dommage auditif, utilisez votre haut-parleur à un niveau de volume 
confortable et modéré. Parents, veuillez surveiller l’utilisation de votre enfant pour éviter une 
perte auditive ou une gêne à long terme.

• Lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés, gardez les câbles et les blocs d’alimentation hors de portée des 
enfants, assurez-vous également qu’ils ne sont pas soumis à des chocs violents tels que la chute 
ou le lancement des composants.

• Ne placez jamais aucun type de bougie ou de flamme nue sur ou à proximité du X Rocker à 
aucun moment.

ATTENTION:

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SÉCURITÉ DE L’ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE

INFORMATIONS SUR LA SANTÉ ET LA SÉCURITÉ

BESOIN D’AIDE SUPPLÉMENTAIRE?

CONTACTEZ L’ASSISTANCE X ROCKER AT WWW.XROCKERUK.COM 



AJOUTER DES COULEURS/MOTIFS PERSONNALISÉS

Appuyez brièvement sur les cases [+] et sélectionnez une couleur ou un motif à ajouter.

Paramètres : Vous pouvez régler le tri RVB, la synchronisation, le tremblement et changer de peau.

Besoin d'aide ? Contactez X Rocker à l'adresse suivante : 
www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

IMPORTANT : Vous devez conserver votre ticket de caisse original comme preuve 
d'achat.

NEO MOTION™ SYNC CONTROL
Compatible avec Android 7 et plus / IOS 12.0 et plus

TÉLÉCHARGER SUR 
L'APP STORE

TÉLÉCHARGER SUR 
GOOGLE PLAY

LOREM IPSUM DOLOR SIT 

UTILISATION DE L'APPLICATION LED SMART/ NEO MOTION™ SYNC EN OPTION.

IMPOSSIBLE DE SE CONNECTER DÉPANNAGE

TÉLÉCHARGEMENT DE L'APPLICATION/ PRISE EN MAIN
1. Téléchargez l'application "LED SMART" avec votre téléphone portable en scannant le code QR sur 

le manuel de l'utilisateur ou en recherchant l'application "LED SMART" dans le magasin 
d'applications de l'iPhone ou dans le magasin d'applications de Google.

2. Une fois l'application téléchargée, assurez-vous que les paramètres Bluetooth et de localisation 
sont activés pour LED Smart.

3. Allumez votre produit Neo Motion™ Sync.
4. Ouvrez l'application LED Smart, l'application Neo Motion (Sync) devrait être automatiquement 

découverte et prête à être utilisée.

INSTRUCTIONS

1. Autoriser les paramètres de localisation si ce n'est pas déjà fait.
2. Autoriser l'application à se connecter aux appareils à proximité
3. Sur l'écran principal - appuyez sur l'icône d'actualisation pour rechercher les appareils Neo Motion™ Sync à proximité.
4. Pour contrôler un seul appareil - sélectionnez le menu Appareils et cliquez sur l'icône de l'appareil que vous souhaitez 

contrôler.
5. Pour contrôler un groupe de dispositifs - sélectionnez " groupes " en haut de l'écran.
6. Dans la partie gauche de l'écran, cliquez sur tous les appareils que vous souhaitez contrôler ensemble, puis sélectionnez 

"Ajouter un appareil".
7.
8. Cliquez sur le nom du groupe pour accéder au contrôle de tous les appareils.

1. Veuillez vous assurer que l'alimentation est correctement fournie au produit Neo Motion™ Sync.
2.

l'application sur cet appareil doit être fermée avant qu'un autre puisse contrôler la LED.
3. Si les appareils n'apparaissent pas dans l'écran d'appairage, veuillez rafraîchir l'écran en appuyant sur le bouton d'actualisation. Si 

les lumières.
4. Assurez-vous que l'application est à jour en consultant les magasins Google Play ou Apple iOS.

Icône App Store X Produits à bascule 
dans l'application

Interface de mode : Utilisez-la pour choisir parmi plus de 200 modes de motifs. Réglez la vitesse et la luminosité et enregistrez vos 
modes préférés.

Interface personnalisée : Sélectionnez vos couleurs préférées en séquence et animez votre propre motif personnalisé.

Mode vocal : L'interface de commande vocale propose des centaines de modes de commande vocale, qui réagissent aux sons émis à 
proximité du boîtier de commande à DEL.

Mode Musique : Pour écouter de la musique, appuyez sur l'icône Bibliothèque de chansons, puis sélectionnez les chansons que vous 
souhaitez écouter. L'application découvrira la musique enregistrée sur votre appareil*
Une fois la musique en cours de lecture, appuyez sur l'icône d'enregistrement au milieu de l'écran pour changer de motif.

(Paramètres)-Mode minuterie :
1. Appuyez sur [+] pour créer une nouvelle minuterie.
2. Réglez la fonction pour qu'elle soit activée/désactivée ou qu'elle corresponde à un modèle.
3. Réglez la date à laquelle vous souhaitez que l'instruction s'exécute. 
4.

Neo Motion™ Sync. 

NB. Si vous réglez une fonction d'extinction sans allumage, veillez alors à rallumer les lumières à l'aide de l'appli.

Interface couleur : Cette interface permet de contrôler une seule couleur : "Ring" utilise un anneau de couleur pour le contrôle, "Aisle" 

*Les autorisations de stockage doivent être accordées pour activer cette fonctionnalité.

LA POSSESSION 

développeur de logiciels tiers et est mise à la disposition gratuite/gratuite de l'utilisateur via Google Play Store ou 

partie du groupe de sociétés qui possède la marque X Rocker. L'utilisation de l'APP est volontaire et la décision de 
télécharger et d'utiliser l'APP est entièrement fondée sur cette connaissance et sera votre propre décision de 
télécharger, d'installer, d'accorder des autorisations et d'utiliser l'APP pour contrôler l'éclairage Neo Motion de X 
Rocker. 

AUTORISATIONS 

L'APP nécessite plusieurs autorisations de l'appareil mobile pour fonctionner correctement. Ces autorisations sont 
(mais sans s'y limiter) ; Téléphone, Contacts, Musique, Lecture et écriture, BT et Wi-Fi LAN. L'utilisateur de l'APP lors 
de l'installation de l'APP et de l'octroi au développeur de l'APP tiers et à l'APP de l'accès à ces autorisations, le fait en 
sachant parfaitement que cela ne forme en aucun cas un accord juridique avec X Rocker et qu'il s'agit d'une relation 
totalement indépendante. entre l'utilisateur et le développeur de l'application tierce. 

PERFORMANCE 

X Rocker ne donne aucune garantie à l'utilisateur utilisant cette APP quant à la performance de l'APP. L'APP exigera 

aucune garantie sur la durée ou la longévité des performances de l'APP et sur sa capacité à être disponible en 
téléchargement et à contrôler l'éclairage. Pour cette raison, tous les éléments utilisant cette APP sont également 
dotés d'une fonction manuelle sur l'élément pour contrôler le Neo Motion. 

GARANTIE 

Le contrôle APP de l'article est explicitement exclu de la garantie de l'article acheté et si l'article ne fonctionne pas 
avec l'APP, cela ne rendra pas l'article défectueux ou défectueux. L'APP est prise en charge par X Rocker uniquement 
comme un moyen d'ajouter des fonctionnalités supplémentaires qui sont ouvertes à l'utilisateur sur une base 
gratuite pour nous décider ou non. Il n'est pas obligatoire d'utiliser l'APP pour utiliser le Neo Motion. Les retours, 
remboursements ou réclamations adressés au fabricant pour défaillance de l'APP ne sont pas valides et ne seront 
pas pris en charge par X Rocker. 

DONNÉES 

X Rocker déclare par la présente qu'il ne collectera, ne stockera ni n'utilisera aucune donnée de l'un des utilisateurs 
de l'APP, ni ne demandera de données sur les utilisateurs de l'APP au développeur d'APP tiers. X Rocker UK est 
enregistré auprès de l'ICO pour toutes les questions GDPR couvertes par la loi sur la protection des données 2018. 
Toute autorisation donnée au tiers par l'utilisateur de l'APP est faite conformément à la compréhension que X Rocker 

d'utilisation desdites données. X Rocker n'est pas en mesure de faire des réclamations et/ou des garanties au nom 
du développeur de l'APP tiers et de son utilisation des données collectées par son APP. 

RESPONSABILITÉS ET DROITS DE RÉCLAMATION. 

En téléchargeant et en utilisant l'application tierce pour contrôler les éléments Neo Motion, l'utilisateur accepte par 
la présente que X Rocker ne sera pas responsable de quelque manière que ce soit d'une perte de fonction, de service, 
de données, de dommages ou de tout autre prétendu ou réel. défaut réclamé ou causé à la suite de l'utilisation de 
l'APP sur tout type d'appareil mobile ou électronique tel que mobile, tablette et ordinateur. L'utilisateur accepte par 
la présente qu'il renonce à tous ses droits de tenir X Rocker responsable de toute réclamation ou responsabilité 
résultant de l'utilisation de l'APP par l'utilisateur. 

CONTRÔLE DU MODE LED

CONTRÔLEUR DE LED

CONTRÔLE NEO MOTION™ SYNC



2.1 BLUETOOTH CON VIBRACIÓN Y LED DE SINCRONIZACIÓN - ES

B1

Ocelot  
Gaming Desk

B2

Missing parts?
Contact X Rocker Support:

WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

USER MANUAL ICONS
1. Encendido/
Apagado Pulse para encender/apagar la silla 7. USB Se utiliza para cargar dispositivos como teléfonos móviles. 

(Salida de 5V/1A)

2. Vibración Gire el dial para ajustar la intensidad de la vibración 8. ECUALIZADOR Elige entre los perfiles de audio Película, Música y Juego

3. Entrada de ali Enchufa tu fuente de alimentación en esta toma 9. Luz Pulsación corta para cambiar de patrón | Doble pulsación 
para cambiar de modo | Pulsación larga para cambiar de luz

4. Graves Gire el dial para ajustar la intensidad del audio Bass 10. Entrada Enchufa el cable de 3.5mm aquí para el audio de tu TV o tu 
mando

5. Volume Gira este dial para ajustar el volumen principal 11. Salida Le permite conectar varias sillas para audio

6. Modo Use esto para cambiar entre audio por cable o 
Bluetooth 12. Auriculares Conecta aquí tus auriculares para jugar en silencio. Perfecto 

para jugar de noche.

VER LAS ÚLTIMAS 
INSTRUCCIONES EN 

LÍNEA:

1

2

3 4

5
6

7
10 11 12

8 9

*Para la asistencia por chat, utiliza el método de conexión del mando de PS4 o Xbox One para habilitar la transmisión.
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CONEXIÓN DE LA CONSOLA: MÉTODO DE CONEXIÓN DEL CONTROLADOR (PS4/PS5, XBOX ONE/SERIES, SWITCH)

GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN DEL DUALSHOCK - PS4*
1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del controlador PS4™ por medio de la toma de entrada para 

audífonos.
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 a la silla por medio del puerto de entrada verde.
3. Con el PS4™ encendido, vaya al menú principal (o localice la pantalla del menú principal). Presione 

y mantenga presionado el botón PS del controlador PS4™ hasta que el menú rápido aparezca en la 
pantalla.

4. En este menú, seleccione [Adjust sound and devices] (Ajustar el sonido y los dispositivos)
5. Luego, seleccione [output to headphones] (salida a audífonos).
6. Cambie la configuración de [Chat Only] (solo chat) a [All audio] (todo audio)
7. Asegúrese de que el volumen del menú anterior esté ajustado al máximo.

1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del controlador PS5 Dualsense por medio de la toma de entrada 
para audífonos.

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 a la silla por medio del puerto de entrada verde.
3. Presiona el botón Playstation una vez para que aparezca el centro de control. 
4. Seleccione [Sonido] > [Dispositivo de Salida] > [Auriculares (Controlador)].
5. Asegúrese de que [Salida a auriculares] esté configurado correctamente en [Todo el audio].
6. Puede verificar esto yendo a [Configuración] > [Sonido] > [Salida de audio] > [Salida a auriculares] > 

[Todo el audio].

GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN DEL DUALSENSE - PS5*

1. Conecte el cable B1 a la parte inferior del controlador XBox por medio de la toma de entrada 
para audífonos.**

2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 a la silla por medio del puerto de entrada verde.
3. La Xbox reconocerá automáticamente la conexión y pasará al producto. 
4. Para aumentar el volumen, presione el botón de guía, navegue hasta el icono del altavoz y au-

mente la configuración de volumen de los auriculares.

GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN DEL XBOX ONE/SERIES *

1. Conecta el cable B1 a la parte inferior del Switch a través del conector para auriculares.***
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable B1 a la silla por medio del puerto de entrada verde.

GUÍA DE CONEXIÓN DEL SWITCH

Para compatibilidad con auriculares y chat, deberá colocar un auricular compatible con CTIA en la toma de auriculares del panel de control X Rocker. Por favor verifique con su dispositivo fabricante para asegurarse de que tiene un auricular 
compatible con CTIA. Si utiliza un dispositivo compatible con OMTP auricular, es posible que experimente problemas con la funcionalidad de chat y audio. 
Es posible que necesite un adaptador de auriculares Xbox One si no hay un enchufe para auriculares disponible en su controlador. Estos están disponibles por separado a través de cualquier minorista de juegos.
La compatibilidad del chat de voz para Switch puede depender de una aplicación de teléfono móvil de terceros en lugar de una conexión directa a la consola para ciertos juegos; verifique la información del desarrollador del juego si encuentra 
alguna problemas de compatibilidad.
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BLUETOOTH
Now discoverable as “iPhone”.

XROCKER

MODE

1. Conecte el cable B1 al conector INPUT del panel de control X Rocker.
2. Conecte el otro extremo del extremo B1 de 3,5 mm a la toma de auriculares de su televisor.*
3. Una vez que esté conectado a su televisor, suba el volumen hasta el 50% del máximo para obtener el 

mejor nivel de sonido.**  

*Si su televisor no cuenta con una toma de entrada para audífonos, entonces es posible que necesite 
comprar un adaptador TOSlink adicional para conectarse directamente a una consola para obtener 
audio. 
**Dependiendo de su televisor, es posible que tenga que subir el volumen de los audífonos 
separadamente en los ajustes de sonido del televisor.

TV/Móvil/Tableta

CONEXIÓN BLUETOOTH

1. Usando el botón de modo, cambie el panel de control de X Rocker a Bluetooth
2. En el dispositivo de salida de audio, acceda a la configuración de Bluetooth, active 

Bluetooth si aún no está activado y busque Gaming Chair. Al encontrar esto, seleccione la 
opción Silla de juego. Si se requiere una contraseña, el código de cuatro dígitos será ‘0000’

CONEXIÓN POR CABLE

• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación esté conectado correctamente.
• Asegúrese de que la fuente de alimentación esté funcionando correctamente.
• Con el sillón en la posición ON, mueva ligeramente el cable de alimentación en el puerto. Si alguna luz parpadea (o no), comuníquese con soporte - www.xrocker.com

NO LLEGA CORRIENTE AL PANEL DE CONTROL

• Conecte un teléfono móvil al X Rocker utilizando las pautas de conexión telefónica del manual para probar el sonido de la silla.
• Confirme que el dispositivo/sistema está correctamente configurado según la guía de conexión anterior.
• Asegúrese de tener una toma de auriculares en su televisor. Esto normalmente estará marcado con un símbolo de auriculares o “H/P OUT”.

SIN SONIDO

• Asegúrese de que el volumen del dispositivo fuente esté en un nivel más alto para fortalecer la señal de audio.
LOS ALTAVOCES ESTÉREO NO PRODUCEN SONIDO/EL SONIDO ES DÉBIL

• Póngase en contacto con el soporte de X Rocker (detalles a continuación) con respecto a este problema.
LOS CABLES CONECTADOS A MI X ROCKER SE HAN ROTO ACCIDENTALMENTE

• Es posible que deba comprar un adaptador TOSlink. Si no está seguro de cuál comprar, comuníquese con el soporte de X Rocker (detalles a continuación) con respecto a este problema.
¿NO TIENES UNA TOMA DE AURICULARES EN TU TELEVISOR?

CONSEJOS PARA SOLUCIONAR PROBLEMAS

PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL SOPORTE DE X ROCKER EN WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

¿NECESITA AYUDA ADICIONAL? 



NEED ADDITIONAL ASSISTANCE?

24V       2A

PÓNGASE EN CONTACTO CON EL SOPORTE DE X ROCKER EN WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

¿NECESITA AYUDA ADICIONAL? 

ATENCIÓN:

A. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio, descarga eléctrica o daños al producto, no exponga la fuente de alimentación X Rocker a la lluvia, la humedad, el goteo o las salpicaduras. No se deben colocar 
objetos llenos de líquidos, como jarrones, cerca de la fuente de alimentación. Si derrama algún líquido en la fuente de alimentación, puede causar daños graves. Apáguelo en la red eléctrica de 
inmediato. Retire la fuente de alimentación y consulte a su distribuidor.

B. Siempre desconecte la fuente de alimentación de la red eléctrica antes de conectar / desconectar otros dispositivos o mover el X Rocker.

C. Utiliceúnicamenteloscables, fuentesdealimentacióny accesorios suministrados especificados y fabricados por X Rocker.

D. Evite grados extremos de temperatura, ya sea caliente o frío. Coloque la unidad lejos de fuentes de calor como radiadores o incendios de gas / electricidad.

E. Evite la exposición a la luz solar directa y otras fuentes decalor.

F. Asegúrese de que los cables y las fuentes de alimentación se mantengan en un lugar seguro, fuera del alcance de los niños para evitar posibles riesgos que incluyan; caídas, lanzamientos, 
tropiezos, cortes, etc. Si encuentra muescas o cortes visibles en la fuente de alimentación u otros cables, evite usar el producto y comuníquese con el Soporte X Rocker para obtener más ayuda.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD PARA LA FUENTE DE ALIMENTACIÓN

• Por primera vez el uso e instalación de su producto X Rocker, asegúrese de que los cables y las fuentes de alimentación sean manejados por un padre o tutor legal para garantizar un uso seguro y 
correcto.
• Asegúresede desconectar la fuente dealimentación X Rocker de la toma de corriente antes de limpiarla.
• Evite elcontacto directo con líquidos. Para limpiar, limpie con un paño húmedo. Sise produce un derrame, apague el X Rocker y espere a que el producto se seque antes de volver a usarlo.
• No utilice ningún tipo de almohadilla abrasiva o soluciones de limpieza abrasivas, ya que pueden dañar el material de la superficie X Rocker.
• Consulte con el soporte de X Rocker antes de desenroscar y desarmar cualquiera de los componentes eléctricosorealizar cualquiercambio en la silla. Siserealizanmodificaciones o reparaciones no 
autorizadas antes de la consulta, esto anulará su garantía.
• Para reducir los posibles riesgos detropiezos o enredos, arregle y asegure los cables demanera que no sea probable que las personas y las mascotas se tropiecen o tiren accidentalmente de ellos 
mientras se mueven o caminan por el área.
• Tenga cuidado al girar y girar el Xrocker cuando esté en uso. Los cables y alambres pueden tirarse o dañarse en el proceso y causar daños al panel de control o al cableado del X Rocker.
• Si alguno de los cables o equipos eléctricos se daña de alguna manera, deje de usarlo inmediatamente y comuníquese con X Rocker para obtener más detalles sobre cómo reemplazar el 
componente.
• No se pare en la silla en ningún momento ni exceda el límite de peso de 120 kg por otros medios.
• No se recueste sobre la silla ni la fuerce hasta el punto en que el pedestal se levantaría del suelo, ya que esto podría causar daños al producto o lesiones al usuario.
• Los reposabrazos X Rocker están diseñados para brindar soportey comodidad durante el juego, por favor, no se pare ni se siente de los brazos directamente. No aplique peso a los reposabrazos 
cuando salga de la silla para garantizar una durabilidad a largo plazo.
• No utilice los altavoces X Rocker a alto volumen durante un período prolongado. Para evitar daños auditivos, use su altavoz a un nivel de volumen cómodo y moderado. Padres, por favor controlen 
el uso de su hijo para evitar la pérdida o molestia auditiva a largo plazo.
• Nunca coloque ningún tipo de vela o llama descubierta sobre o cerca del X Rocker en ningún momento. Si bien los productos X Rocker cumplen con las normas de seguridad contra incendios del 
Reino Unido y Europa, la exposición prolongada a las llamas desnudas provocará daños al producto y otros riesgos de seguridad.
• Nunca coloque ningún tipo de vela o llama descubierta sobre o cerca del X Rocker en ningún momento. Si bien los productos X Rocker cumplen con las normas de seguridad contra incendios del 
Reino Unido y Europa, la exposición prolongada a las llamas desnudas provocará daños al producto y otros riesgos de seguridad.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE SALUD Y SEGURIDAD



AÑADIR COLORES/PATRONES PERSONALIZADOS

Pulse brevemente las casillas [+] y seleccione el color o motivo que desee añadir.
Para eliminar el color o el motivo, mantenga pulsado el botón para borrar la selección.

Ajuste: Puedes ajustar la ordenación RGB, el tiempo, la vibración y cambiar el skin.

Si necesitas ayuda, ponte en contacto con X Rocker en:
www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

IMPORTANT: Debes conservar el recibo original como prueba de compra.

NEO MOTION™ CONTROL DE SINCRONIZACIÓNZ
Compatible con Android 7 y superior / IOS 12.0 y superior

DESCARGAR EN LA 
APP STORE

CONSÍGUELO EN 
GOOGLE PLAY

LOREM IPSUM DOLOR SIT 

USO DE LA APP OPCIONAL LED SMART/ NEO MOTION™ SYNC

NO SE PUEDE CONECTAR SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

DESCARGAR LA APLICACIÓN/ PRIMEROS PASOS
1. Descargue la aplicación "LED SMART" con su teléfono móvil escaneando el código QR del manual 

del usuario o buscando la aplicación "LED SMART" en iPhone APP store o Google play store.
2. Una vez descargada la APP, asegúrese de que los ajustes de Bluetooth y localización están 

activados para LED Smart.
3. Enciende tu producto Neo Motion™ Sync.
4. Abra la aplicación LED Smart. La aplicación Neo Motion (Sync) se detectará automáticamente y 

estará lista para su uso.

INSTRUCCIONES

1.
2. Permitir que la aplicación se conecte a dispositivos cercanos
3. En la pantalla principal - pulse el icono de actualización para buscar dispositivos Neo Motion™ Sync cercanos
4. Para controlar un solo dispositivo - seleccione el menú Dispositivos y haga clic en el icono del dispositivo que desea 

controlar
5. Para controlar un grupo de dispositivos - selecciona 'grupos' en la parte superior de la pantalla
6. En la parte izquierda de la pantalla, haga clic en todos los dispositivos que desee controlar juntos y, a continuación, 

seleccione "Añadir dispositivo".
7.
8. Haga clic en el nombre del grupo para controlar todos los dispositivos.

1. Asegúrate de que el producto Neo Motion™ Sync recibe la alimentación correcta.
2. Comprueba que los ajustes de localización y Bluetooth están activados.
3. Si se han utilizado otros dispositivos con Neo Motion Sync, la aplicación de ese dispositivo debe cerrarse antes de que otro pueda 

controlar el LED.
4. Si los dispositivos no aparecen en la pantalla de emparejamiento, actualiza la pantalla pulsando el botón de actualización.
5. Si se emparejan pero no se ve ninguna luz, pulsa el botón de encendido de la aplicación para encender las luces.
6. Asegúrate de que la aplicación está actualizada en Google Play o Apple iOS.

Interfaz de modo: Utilízala para elegir entre más de 200 modos de patrón. Ajusta la velocidad y el brillo y guarda tus favoritos.

Interfaz personalizada: Selecciona tus colores favoritos en secuencia y anima tu propio patrón personalizado.

Modo de voz: La interfaz de control por voz tiene cientos de modos de control por voz para elegir.
Estos reaccionan a los sonidos que se producen cerca de la caja de control LED.

Modo Música: Para reproducir música, pulsa el icono de la biblioteca de canciones y, a continuación, selecciona las canciones que 
quieras escuchar. La aplicación descubrirá la música guardada en tu dispositivo*.
Una vez que la música esté sonando, pulsa el icono de grabación en el centro de la pantalla para cambiar el patrón.

(Ajustes)-Modo Temporizador:
1. Pulse [+] Para crear un nuevo temporizador.
2. Establezca la función de encendido/apagado o un patrón.
3. Establezca la fecha en la que desea que se ejecute la instrucción. 
4.

Neo Motion™ Sync.  

NB. Si establece una función de apagado sin un encendido, asegúrese de volver a encender las luces con la aplicación.

Interfaz de color: Esta interfaz tiene controles de un solo color.'Ring' utiliza un anillo de color para el control, 'Aisle' le permite ajustar 
los valores RGB y 'WHT' controla el LED blanco y el brillo.

*Para activar esta función deben concederse permisos de almacenamiento.

PROPIEDAD 

La aplicación que se ofrece para su uso aquí para controlar los efectos de iluminación de Neo Motion™ a través de un 
dispositivo móvil es proporcionada por un desarrollador de software de terceros y está disponible de forma gratuita 

controlada ni es propiedad de X Rocker ni de ninguna parte del grupo de empresas propietarias de la marca X Rocker. 
El uso de la APLICACIÓN es voluntario y la decisión de descargar y usar la APLICACIÓN se toma plenamente de este 
conocimiento y será su propia decisión descargar, instalar, otorgar permisos y usar la APLICACIÓN para controlar la 
iluminación Neo Motion de X Rocker. 

PERMISOS 

La APP requiere varios permisos del dispositivo móvil para funcionar correctamente. Estos permisos son (pero no 
limitados a); Teléfono, Contactos, Música, Leer y Escribir, BT y LAN Wi-Fi. El usuario de la APLICACIÓN al instalar la 
APLICACIÓN y otorgar al desarrollador de la APLICACIÓN de terceros y el acceso a la APLICACIÓN a estos permisos, lo 
hace con pleno conocimiento de que esto de ninguna manera constituye ningún tipo de acuerdo legal con X Rocker y 
es una relación totalmente independiente. entre el usuario y el desarrollador de aplicaciones de terceros. 

ACTUACIÓN 

X Rocker no ofrece ninguna garantía al usuario que utiliza esta APLICACIÓN en cuanto al rendimiento de la 
APLICACIÓN. La APLICACIÓN requerirá actualizaciones de la Tienda de APLICACIONES correspondiente de vez en 
cuando para mantener la funcionalidad. X Rocker no ofrece ninguna garantía sobre el plazo o la longevidad del 
rendimiento de la aplicación y su capacidad para estar disponible para descargar y controlar la iluminación. Por esta 
razón, todos los artículos que usan esta aplicación también vienen con una función manual en el artículo para 
controlar el Neo Motion. 

GARANTÍA 

El control de la aplicación del artículo está explícitamente excluido de la garantía del artículo comprado y si el artículo 
no funciona con la aplicación, esto no hará que el artículo tenga una falla o sea defectuoso. La aplicación es 
compatible con X Rocker solo como un medio para agregar funcionalidad adicional que está abierta al usuario de 
forma gratuita para decidir o no. No es obligatorio usar la aplicación para usar el Neo Motion. Las devoluciones, 
reembolsos o reclamaciones realizadas al fabricante por fallo de la APP no son válidas y no serán atendidas por X 
Rocker. 

DATOS 

X Rocker declara por la presente que no recopilará, almacenará ni utilizará ningún dato de ninguno de los Usuarios de 
la APLICACIÓN, ni solicitará datos sobre los Usuarios de la APLICACIÓN al Desarrollador de APLICACIONES de terceros. 
X Rocker UK está registrado en el ICO para todos los asuntos de GDPR cubiertos por la Ley de Protección de Datos de 
2018. Cualquier permiso otorgado al Tercero por el Usuario de la APLICACIÓN se realiza de acuerdo con el 

garantía en nombre del desarrollador de la aplicación de terceros y su uso de los datos recopilados por su aplicación. 

OBLIGACIONES Y DERECHOS A RECLAMAR. 

Al descargar y usar la APLICACIÓN de terceros para controlar los elementos de Neo Motion, el Usuario acepta que X 
Rocker no será responsable de ninguna manera por la pérdida de función, servicio, datos, daños o cualquier otro 
reclamo o real. defecto reclamado o causado como consecuencia del uso de la APP en cualquier tipo de dispositivo 
móvil o electrónico como móvil, tableta y ordenador. Por la presente, el Usuario acepta que renuncia a todos sus 
derechos de responsabilizar a X Rocker por cualquier reclamo o responsabilidad como resultado del uso de la 
APLICACIÓN por parte del Usuario.

Icono de la 
App Store

X Productos Rocker 
en la aplicación

CONTROL MODO LED

CONTROL LED

CONTROL NEO MOTION™ SYNC
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Saknade delar?
Kontakta X Rocker Support:

WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

USER MANUAL ICONS
1. Ström på/av Tryck för att slå på/av stolen 7. USB Används för att ladda enheter som mobiltelefoner. (5V/1A 

utgång)

2. Vibration Vrid på ratten för att justera vibrationens intensitet 8. EQ Välj mellan ljudprofilerna Film, Musik och Spel

3. Ingång för 
strömförsörjning Anslut din strömförsörjning till detta uttag 9. Ljus Kort tryck för att ändra mönster | Dubbelklicka för att ändra 

läge | Långt tryck för att byta ljus

4. Bas Vrid på ratten för att justera intensiteten i basljudet 10. Ingång Anslut 3,5 mm-kabeln här för ljud från din TV eller din controller

5. Volym Vrid denna ratt för att justera mastervolymen 11. Utgång Gör att du kan ansluta flera stolar för ljud

6. Läge Använd detta för att växla mellan trådbundet eller 
Bluetooth-ljud 12. Headset Anslut dina hörlurar eller ditt spelheadset här för att spela tyst. 

Perfekt för spel på natten.

SE DE SENASTE 
INSTRUKTIONERNA 

ONLINE:

1

2

3 4

5
6

7
10 11 12

8 9

*För chattsupport, använd PS4- eller Xbox One-handkontrollens anslutningsmetod för att möjliggöra genomgång.
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KONSOLANSLUTNING: ANSLUTNINGSMETOD FÖR STYRENHET (PS4/PS5, XBOX ONE/SERIES, SWITCH)

* För kompatibilitet med headset och chattar måste du ansluta ett CTIA-kompatibelt headset till hörlursuttaget på X Rocker-kontrollpanelen. Kontrollera med tillverkaren av din enhet att du har ett CTIA-kompatibelt headset. 
Om du använder ett OMTP-kompatibelt headset kan du få problem med chatt- och ljudfunktionerna.
** Du kan behöva en Xbox OneTM-headsetadapter om det inte finns något headsetuttag på din handkontroll. Dessa är tillgängliga separat via alla spelåterförsäljare.
*** Voice-Chat-kompatibilitet för SwitchTM kan vara beroende av en tredjeparts mobiltelefonapp snarare än direkt konsolanslutning för vissa spel, kontrollera spelutvecklarens information om du stöter på några 
kompatibilitetsproblem.

PS4 DUALSHOCK 4 ANSLUTNINGSGUIDE*
1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av PS4-kontrollen via headsetuttaget.
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.
3. Med PS4 påslagen gå till huvudmenyn (eller leta upp huvudmenyskärmen). Tryck och håll ned 

PS-knappen på PS4-kontrollen tills snabbmenyn visas på skärmen.
4. I den här menyn väljer du [ justera ljud och enheter].
5. Välj sedan [utgång till hörlurar].
6. Ändra inställningen från [endast chatt] till [allt ljud].
7. Se till att volymen i föregående meny är inställd på maximalt.

1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av PS5 Dual Sense-kontrollen via headsetuttaget.
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.
3. Tryck på Playstation-knappen en gång för att ta fram kontrollcentret.
4. Välj [Ljud] > [Utmatningsenhet] > [Headset (kontroller)].
5. Se till att [Utgång till hörlurar] är korrekt inställd på [Allt ljud].
6. Du kan kontrollera detta genom att gå till [Inställningar] > [Ljud] > [Ljudutgång] > [Utgång till 

hörlurar] > [Allt ljud].

PS5 DUALSENSE ANSLUTNINGSGUIDE*

1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av xbox-kontrollen via headsetuttaget.**
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.
3. Xbox kommer automatiskt att känna igen anslutningen och passera till produkten.
4. För att öka volymen, tryck på guideknappen, navigera till högtalarikonen och höj 

volyminställningen för headsetet.

XBOX ONE / SERIES CONTROLLER GUIDE*

1. Anslut B1-kabeln till undersidan av switchen via headsetuttaget.***
2. Anslut den andra änden av B1-kabeln till stolen via den gröna ingångsporten.

SWITCH ANSLUTNINGSGUIDE
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BLUETOOTH
Now discoverable as “iPhone”.

XROCKER

MODE

AANSLUITEN OP TV (BEDRAAD)

1. Sluit de B1-kabel aan op de INPUT-aansluiting van het X Rocker-bedieningspaneel.
2. Sluit het andere uiteinde van het B1 3,5 mm-uiteinde aan op de hoofdtelefoonaansluiting van uw 

televisie.*
3. Eenmaal aangesloten op uw tv, verhoogt u het volume tot 50% van het maximum voor het beste 

geluidsniveau .* * 

*Als uw tv geen hoofdtelefoonaansluiting heeft, moet u mogelijk een extra TOSlink- adapter aanschaffen 
om rechtstreeks op een console voor audio aan te sluiten.
**Afhankelijk van uw tv moet u mogelijk het volume van de hoofdtelefoon afzonderlijk verhogen in de 
geluidsinstellingen van de tv.

BLUETOOTH VERBINDING

1. Gebruik de modusknop om het X Rocker-bedieningspaneel naar Bluetooth te 
schakelen.

2. Ga op het audio-uitvoerapparaat naar de Bluetooth-instellingen, schakel Bluetooth in als 
dit nog niet is gebeurd, en zoek naar Gaming Chair. Als je dit hebt gevonden, selecteer je 
de optie Gaming Chair. Als een wachtwoord vereist is, is de viercijferige code ‘0000’

• Zorg ervoor dat de voedingskabel correct is aangesloten.
• Zorg ervoor dat de stroombron correct werkt.
• Met de stoel in de AAN-positie gedraaid, laat u de stroomkabel een beetje wiebelen in de poort. Als een licht flikkert (of niet), neem dan contact op met de ondersteuning

GEEN STROOM NAAR HET BEDIENINGSPANEEL

• Sluit een mobiele telefoon aan op de X Rocker met behulp van de richtlijnen voor telefoonverbinding in de handleiding om de stoel op geluid te testen.
• Controleer of het apparaat/systeem correct is geconfigureerd volgens de vorige verbindingsgids.
• Zorg ervoor dat je inderdaad een koptelefoonaansluiting op je tv hebt. Dit wordt meestal gemarkeerd met een hoofdtelefoonsymbool of “H/P OUT”.

GEEN GELUID

• Zorg ervoor dat het volume van het bronapparaat op een hoger niveau staat om het audiosignaal te versterken.
STEREO LUIDSPREKER GEEN PRODUCT GELUID/GELUID IS FAUW

• Neem contact op met X Rocker Support over dit probleem.
DE KABELS DIE OP MIJN X ROCKER AANGESLOTEN ZIJN, ZIJN PER ONGELUK GEBROKEN

• Mogelijk moet u een TOSlink- adapter aanschaffen. Als je niet zeker weet welke je moet kopen, neem dan contact op met de ondersteuning van X rocker over dit probleem.
HEBT U GEEN HOOFDTELEFOONAANSLUITING OP UW TV?

TIPS VOOR HET OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

NEEM CONTACT OP MET X ROCKER SUPPORT OP WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

EXTRA HULP NODIG?



AANDACHT:

A. Stel de X Rocker-voeding niet bloot aan regen, vocht, druppels of spatten om het risico op brand, elektrische schokken of productschade te verminderen. Plaats geen met vloeistof gevulde voorwerpen, 
zoals vazen, in de buurt van de voeding. Als u vloeistof in de voeding morst, kan dit ernstige schade veroorzaken. Schakel hem direct uit van het stroomnet. Trek de stroomtoevoer uit en raadpleeg uw dealer.

B. Haal altijd de stekker uit het stopcontact voordat u andere apparaten aansluit/loskoppelt of de X Rocker verplaatst.

C. Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde kabels, voedingen en accessoires gespecificeerd door en vervaardigd door X Rocker.

D. Vermijd extreme temperaturen, zowel warm als koud. Plaats het toestel ver uit de buurt van warmtebronnen zoals radiatoren of gas/elektrische kachels.

E. Vermijd blootstelling aan direct zonlicht en andere warmtebronnen.

F. Zorg ervoor dat kabels en voedingen op een veilige plaats worden bewaard, buiten het bereik van kinderen om mogelijke gevaren te voorkomen, waaronder; laten vallen, gooien, struikelen, snijden enz. Als u 
zichtbare inkepingen of sneden in de voeding of andere kabels tegenkomt, gebruik het product dan niet en neem contact op met X Rocker Support voor meer hulp.

24V       2A

VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE VOEDING

• Als u uw X Rocker-product voor het eerst gebruikt en installeert, moet u ervoor zorgen dat kabels en voedingen worden behandeld door een volwassene om een veilig en correct gebruik te 
garanderen.
• Zorg ervoor dat u de X Rocker Power-voeding uit het stopcontact haalt voordat u deze schoonmaakt.
• Vermijd direct contact met vloeistoffen. Om schoon te maken, afnemen met een vochtige doek. Als er iets wordt gemorst, schakelt u de X Rocker uit en wacht u tot het product is opgedroogd 
voordat u het opnieuw gebruikt.
• Gebruik geen schuursponsje of schurende reinigingsmiddelen, aangezien deze het oppervlaktemateriaal van de X Rocker kunnen beschadigen.
• Neem contact op met X Rocker Support voordat u een van de elektrische componenten los- en demonteert of veranderingen aan de stoel aanbrengt. Als er vóór overleg ongeoorloofde wijzigingen 
of reparaties zijn uitgevoerd, vervalt uw garantie.
• Om het risico op struikelen of verstrikking te verminderen, dient u kabels zo te plaatsen en vast te zetten dat mensen en huisdieren er niet over kunnen struikelen of er per ongeluk aan kunnen trekken 
als ze zich verplaatsen of door het gebied lopen.
• Wees voorzichtig bij het draaien en zwenken van de X Rocker tijdens gebruik. Kabels en draden kunnen daarbij worden getrokken of beschadigd en schade aan het bedieningspaneel of de 
bekabeling van de X Rocker veroorzaken.
• Als een van de kabels of elektrische apparatuur op enigerlei wijze beschadigd raakt, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en neem contact op met X Rocker voor meer informatie over het 
vervangen van het onderdeel.
• Ga nooit op de stoel staan en overschrijd op geen enkele andere manier de gewichtslimiet van 120 kg.
• Leun niet achterover op de stoel en forceer de stoel niet tot het punt waarop het voetstuk van de grond zou komen, aangezien dit mogelijk schade aan het product of letsel bij de gebruiker kan 
veroorzaken.
• X Rocker-armleuningen zijn ontworpen voor ondersteuning en comfort tijdens het spelen, ga niet rechtstreeks op de armen staan of zitten. Oefen geen gewicht uit op de armleuningen bij het 
verlaten van de stoel om duurzaamheid op lange termijn te garanderen.
• Gebruik de X Rocker-luidsprekers niet voor langere tijd op hoog volume. Gebruik uw luidspreker op een comfortabel, gematigd volume om gehoorbeschadiging te voorkomen. Ouders, houd het 
gebruik van uw kind in de gaten om langdurig gehoorverlies of ongemak te voorkomen.
• Houd kabels en voedingen buiten het bereik van kinderen wanneer ze niet in gebruik zijn. Zorg er ook voor dat deze niet worden blootgesteld aan harde schokken, zoals laten vallen of weggooien 
van de componenten.
• Plaats nooit een kaars of open vlam op of in de buurt van de X Rocker. Hoewel X Rocker-producten voldoen aan de Britse en Europese brandveiligheidsvoorschriften, zal langdurige blootstelling aan 
open vuur leiden tot schade aan het product en andere veiligheidsrisico’s.

GEZONDHEIDS- EN VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE:

NEEM CONTACT OP MET X ROCKER SUPPORT OP WWW.XROCKERUK.COM

EXTRA HULP NODIG?



LÄGGA TILL ANPASSADE FÄRGER/MÖNSTER

Tryck kort på [+]-rutorna och välj en färg eller ett mönster att lägga till. Om du vill ta bort färgen eller mönstret trycker du länge på 
knappen för att radera valet.

Inställning: Du kan ställa in RGB-sortering, timing, skakning och byta hud.

Behöver du hjälp? Kontakta X Rocker på: 
www.xrockeruk.com/pages/support

VIKTIGT: Du måste behålla originalkvittot som bevis på köpetVälkommen 
att behålla för framtida referens

NEO MOTION™ SYNKRONISERINGSKONTROLL
Kompatibel med Android 7 och senare / IOS 12.0 och senare

LADDA NER PÅ APP 
STORE

HÄMTA DEN PÅ 
GOOGLE PLAY

LOREM IPSUM DOLOR SIT 

DET GÅR INTE ATT ANSLUTA FELSÖKNING

LADDA NER APPEN/ KOMMA IGÅNG
1. Ladda ner "LED SMART"-appen med din mobiltelefon genom att skanna QR-koden på 

användarhandboken eller söka efter "LED SMART"-appen i iPhone APP store eller Google play 
store.

2. När APP:en har laddats ned ska du se till att Bluetooth- och platsinställningarna är aktiverade för 
LED Smart.

3. Slå på strömmen till din Neo Motion™ Sync-produkt.
4. Öppna LED Smart-appen, Neo Motion (Sync)-appen ska automatiskt upptäckas och vara redo 

att användas.

ANVISNINGAR

1. Tillåt platsinställningar om du inte redan har gjort det
2. Tillåt appen att ansluta till enheter i närheten
3. På huvudskärmen - tryck på uppdateringsikonen för att söka efter Neo Motion™ Sync-enheter i närheten
4. För att styra en enskild enhet - välj menyn Enheter och klicka på ikonen för den enhet du vill styra
5. För att styra en grupp enheter - välj "grupper" längst upp på skärmen
6. Klicka på alla enheter du vill styra tillsammans på skärmens vänstra sida och välj sedan "Lägg till enhet
7. Byt namn på gruppen av enheter och klicka på "Bekräfta
8. Klicka på gruppnamnet för att aktivera kontroll för alla

1. Kontrollera att strömförsörjningen till Neo Motion™ Sync-produkten är korrekt
2. Kontrollera att platsinställningar och Bluetooth är påslagna.
3. Om andra enheter har använts med Neo Motion Sync måste appen på den enheten stängas innan en annan enhet kan styra 

lysdioden.
4. Om enheterna inte visas på skärmen för parkoppling kan du uppdatera skärmen genom att trycka på uppdateringsknappen.
5. Om enheterna är parkopplade men ingen lampa lyser - tryck på strömbrytaren i appen för att tända lamporna.
6. Se till att appen är uppdaterad genom att kontrollera Google Play eller Apple iOS stores.

Gränssnitt för lägen: Använd detta för att välja mellan över 200 mönsterlägen. justera hastighet och ljusstyrka och spara dina 
favoriter
Anpassat gränssnitt: Välj dina favoritfärger i sekvens och animera ditt eget anpassade mönster.

Röstläge: Röststyrningsgränssnittet har hundratals röststyrningslägen att välja mellan.
Dessa reagerar på ljud som uppstår i närheten av LED Control-boxen.

Musikläge: För att spela upp musik trycker du på ikonen Låtbibliotek och väljer sedan de låtar du vill höra. Appen kommer att 
upptäcka musik som är sparad på din enhet*.
När musiken spelas upp trycker du på inspelningsikonen i mitten av skärmen för att ändra mönstret.

(Inställningar)-Timerläge:
1. Tryck på [+] för att skapa en ny timer.
2. Ställ in funktionen på att antingen slå på/av eller ett mönster.
3. Ställ in det datum du vill att instruktionen ska köras. 
4. När du har ställt in klickar du på "Skicka", enheten blinkar två gånger för att bekräfta att instruktionen skickas till Neo Motion™ 

Sync-enheterna. 

OBS! Om du ställer in en avstängningsfunktion utan en tändningsfunktion ska du se till att du tänder lamporna igen med appen.

Gränssnitt för färg: Detta gränssnitt styr en enda färg. "Ring" använder en färgring för styrning, "Aisle" låter dig ställa in RGB-värden 
och "WHT" styr vit LED och ljusstyrka.

*Lagringsbehörighet måste beviljas för att aktivera den här funktionen.

ÄGANDERÄTT 

en tredje parts mjukvaruutvecklare och görs tillgänglig gratis/gratis för användaren via Google Play Store eller 
Apple APP Store. LED Smart APP är inte ansluten, ansluten, kontrollerad eller ägd av X Rocker eller någon del av 
gruppen av företag som äger varumärket X Rocker. Användningen av APP:n är frivillig och beslutet att ladda ner och 
använda APP:n fattas helt med denna kunskap och ska vara ditt eget beslut att ladda ner, installera, ge 
behörigheter och använda APP:n för att styra Neo Motion-belysning från X Rocker. 

BEHÖRIGHETER 

begränsade till); Telefon, Kontakter, Musik, Läs & Skriv, BT och Wi-Fi LAN. Användaren av APP när han installerar APP 
och ger tredjeparts APP-utvecklare och APP tillgång till dessa behörigheter, gör det med full vetskap om att detta 
inte på något sätt utgör någon form av juridiskt avtal med X Rocker och är ett helt oberoende förhållande mellan 
användaren och tredje parts APP-utvecklare. 

PRESTANDA 

X Rocker ger inga garantier till användaren som använder denna APP vad gäller APP:s prestanda. APP kommer att 
kräva uppdateringar från tillämplig APP Store då och då för att bibehålla funktionalitet. X Rocker ger inga garantier 
för appens giltighetstid eller livslängd och dess förmåga att vara tillgänglig för nedladdning och styra belysningen. 
Av denna anledning kommer alla föremål som använder denna APP också med en manuell funktion på föremålet för 
att styra Neo Motion. 

GARANTI 

APP:s kontroll av varan är uttryckligen undantagen från garantin för den köpta artikeln och om varan inte fungerar 
med APP:n ska detta inte göra att varan har ett fel eller att den är felaktig. APP:en stöds av X Rocker endast som ett 
sätt att lägga till ytterligare funktionalitet som är öppen för användaren gratis för att bestämma oss eller inte. Det 
är inte obligatoriskt att använda APP för att använda Neo Motion. Returer, återbetalningar eller anspråk som gjorts 
till tillverkaren för fel på APP är inte giltiga och kommer inte att stödjas av X Rocker. 

DATA 

X Rocker anger härmed att det inte ska samla in, lagra eller använda någon som helst data från någon av 
APP-användarna, eller begära data om APP-användarna från APP-utvecklaren från tredje part. X Rocker UK är 
registrerat hos ICO för alla GDPR-ärenden som omfattas av The Data Protection Act 2018. Alla tillstånd som ges till 
tredje part av användaren av APP:n görs i enlighet med förståelsen att X Rocker är en helt oberoende enhet och inte 
ansluten till APP-leverantören för datainsamlingsändamål och användningen av nämnda data. X Rocker kan inte 
göra några anspråk och/eller garantier på uppdrag av tredje parts APP-utvecklare och deras användning av data 
som samlats in av deras APP. 

SKYLDIGHETER OCH RÄTTIGHETER ATT KRÄVA. 

Genom att ladda ner och använda appen från tredje part för att kontrollera Neo Motion-objekt, samtycker 
användaren härmed till att X Rocker inte ska vara ansvarigt eller ansvarigt på något sätt för förlust av funktion, 
tjänst, data, skada eller någon annan påstådd eller faktisk defekt som påstås eller orsakas som ett resultat av 
användning av APP på någon typ av mobil eller elektronisk enhet som mobil, surfplatta och dator. Användaren 
godkänner härmed att de avsäger sig alla sina rättigheter att hålla X Rocker ansvarig för eventuella anspråk eller 
skulder till följd av att användaren använder APP. 

STYRNING AV LED-LÄGE

LED-KONTROLL

NEO MOTION™ SYNC KONTROLL


